GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 59
TO BE ANSWERED ON 2"° FEBRUARY, 2018

PMNDP
59. SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP) has been implemented in
the country;

(b) if s0, the details thereof, State-wise including Bihar; and
(c) theworks carried out in this direction so far in the country, State-wise including Bihar?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Pursuant to announcement in Union Budget 2016-17 regarding starting of a National
Dialysis Programme under the National Heath Mission (NHM) in PPP mode, the ‘Pradhan
Mantri National Dialysis Programme’ was rolled out in 2016.

(b):  Guidelines for ‘Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme’ including model Request
for Proposal (RFP) from the private providers have been issued. As per the guidelines, the
private partner is envisaged to provide medical human resource, dialysis machine along with
Reverse Osmosis (RO) water plant infrastructure, dialyzer and consumables, while the space,
power, and water supply within District Hospitals are to be provided by the State Governments.
Support under NHM is provided to State/lUTs for provision of free dialysis services to the poor.

(c):  Asperinformation uploaded by respective States/ UTs on the portal for dialysis data, the
state wise information including State of Bihar is at Annexure.
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Annexure

Dhg/govt facilities

Patients

Dialysis sessions held

SN | SE Lf:]’;tgos) with functional ;' octil date) | (in nostill date)
1 | Andaman And Nicobar Islands 2 1310 11836
2 | Andhra Pradesh 34 21027 351809
3 | Assam 0 0 0
4 | Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0
5 | Bihar 10 5018 49736
6 | Chandigarh 1 46 634
7 | Chhattisgarh 2 234 1445
8 | Dadra And Nagar Haveli 1 190 10915
9 | Daman And Diu 1 34 3906

10 | Delhi 3 8462 73421
11 | Goa 3 3060 30688
12 | Gujarat 125 49513 540239
13 | Haryana 1 941 2260
14 | Himachal Pradesh 4 3616 25371
15 | Jammu And Kashmir 10 4519 13782
16 | Jharkhand 0 321 3504
17 | Karnataka 60 24531 153562
18 | Kerala 20 2676 168276
19 | Lakshadweep 1 8 444
20 | Madhya Pradesh 52 739 66931
21 | Maharashtra 1 1493 69342
22 | Manipur 2 1136 3219
23 | Meghalaya 3 26 106
24 | Mizoram 2 206 2336
25 | Nagaland 1 566 2337
26 | Odisha 4 4206 18443
27 | Puducherry 2 14206 14206
28 | Punjab 43 8149 24980
29 | Rajasthan 9 1840 14847
30 | Sikkim 1 61 3033
31 | Tamil Nadu 59 22004 172571
32 | Telangana 3 2872 51834
33 | Tripura 3 389 9916
34 | Uttarakhand 2 4786 40486
35 | Uttar Pradesh 5 302 10511
36 | West Bengd 33 34808 201591
503 223295 2148517

*Source: Reports fed by States’lUTs on Portal for period upto November,2017 .
across states

However the period isvariable




